Notes
1. The pro forma columns exclude the effect of AC133.
2. The actual column for 2002 includes the effect of AC133.

Headline earnings reconciliation
for the six months ended 31 December 2002

Audited
Unaudited six months ended Unaudited six months ended Year

31 December 31 December ended
Pro forma1 Pro forma1 Actual2 Actual 30 June

R million 2002 2001 % change 2002 2001 % change 2002

Attributable earnings
Banking Group 1 494 2 131 (29,9) 1 727 2 257 (23,5) 4 036
Insurance Group 340 480 (29,2) 327 480 (31,9) 825
Goodwill amortised – intergroup 3 3 – 3 3 – 5

1 837 2 614 (29,7) 2 057 2 740 (24,9) 4 866

FirstRand Limited (18) (7) >(100) (18) (7) >(100) (61)

Earnings attributable to
ordinary shareholders 1 819 2 607 (30,2) 2 039 2 733 (25,4) 4 805
Add: Goodwill amortised 18 19 18 19 58
Add: Goodwill impaired 166 – 166 – 210
Add: Loss on disposal of assets – 2 – 2 4
Less: Profit on sale of subsidiary – – – – (32)
Less: Abnormal profit on release

of reserves – – – – (28)

Headline earnings 2 003 2 628 (23,8) 2 223 2 754 (19,3) 5 017

FIRSTRAND GROUP 4

Balance sheet

Audited
Unaudited at 31 December Unaudited at 31 December at

Pro forma1 Pro forma1 Actual2 Actual 30 June
R million 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002

ASSETS
Banking operations 248 163 216 190 249 664 217 800 248 403

Cash and short-term funds 21 366 14 371 21 491 14 371 24 784
Investment securities and other investments 43 466 52 761 43 471 52 761 44 654

Financial instruments held for trading – – 25 715 – –
Investment securities – – 17 756 – –

Held-to-maturity – – 5 469 – –
Available for sale – – 12 287 – –

Advances 181 187 149 058 182 558 150 668 177 227

Originated – – 147 048 – –
Held to maturity – – 9 859 – –
Available for sale – – 7 111 – –
Trading – – 18 540 – –

Non-recourse investments 2 144 – 2 144 – 1 738

Insurance operations 77 094 79 158 77 043 79 158 76 461

Funds on deposit 13 988 8 031 13 988 8 031 13 334
Government and public authority stocks 11 650 9 095 11 650 9 095 9 868
Debentures and other loans 12 765 8 384 12 714 8 384 9 675
Policy loans 578 549 578 549 580
Equity investments 35 187 50 106 35 187 50 106 40 100
Property investments 2 926 2 993 2 926 2 993 2 904

Current assets 13 947 9 123 13 940 9 123 10 523
Loans 1 214 1 108 1 214 1 108 1 150
Investments in associated companies 2 251 1 150 2 251 1 150 1 736
Derivative instruments 37 925 53 235 38 333 53 235 32 342
Deferred taxation asset 1 070 265 938 265 1 264
Intangible assets 672 1 350 672 1 350 942
Property and equipment 3 998 3 992 3 998 3 992 4 045

TOTAL ASSETS 386 334 365 571 388 053 367 181 376 866

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deposits and current accounts 202 984 170 658 202 903 170 658 201 404
Non-recourse deposits 2 144 – 2 144 – 1 738
Current liabilities 23 191 19 665 23 384 19 665 14 716
Taxation 568 284 568 284 508
Derivative instruments 35 928 59 398 36 910 59 398 37 215
Short trading positions 17 688 13 078 17 688 13 078 16 799
Deferred taxation liability 2 045 1 657 2 045 2 041 2 794
Post-retirement medical liability 1 260 1 195 1 260 1 195 1 211
Long-term liabilities 4 487 3 911 4 487 3 911 4 229
Policyholder liabilities 73 627 75 960 73 469 75 960 73 273

Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts 73 627 75 960 38 095 75 960 73 273
Policyholder liabilities under investment contracts – – 35 374 – –

Total liabilities 363 922 345 806 364 858 346 190 353 887

Outside shareholders’ interests 1 283 1 289 1 272 1 289 1 112

Shareholders’ funds
Share capital and share premium 9 700 9 595 9 700 9 595 9 585
Reserves 11 429 8 881 12 223 10 107 12 282

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 386 334 365 571 388 053 367 181 376 866

Notes
1. The pro forma columns exclude the effect of AC133.
2. The actual column for 2002 includes the effect of AC133.

FIRSTRAND GROUP 5

Summarised cash flow statement
for the six months ended 31 December 2002

Audited
Year

Unaudited at 30 December ended
2002 2001 30 June

R million (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 2002

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated by operations 8 262 8 235 15 401
Working capital changes (1 886) 4 364 (3 218)

Cash inflow from operations 6 376 12 599 12 183

[…]

Indirect taxation (175) (112) 56,3 (175) (112) 56,3 (281)

Income before direct taxation 2 185 2 580 (15,3) 2 529 2 760 (8,4) 5 162
Direct taxation (591) (366) 61,5 (702) (420) 67,1 (945)

Income after taxation 1 594 2 214 (28,0) 1 827 2 340 (21,9) 4 217
Earnings attributable to outside shareholders (100) (83) 20,5 (100) (83) 20,5 (182)

Earnings attributable to ordinary

shareholders 1 494 2 131 (29,9) 1 727 2 257 (23,5) 4 035
Less: Profit on sale of subsidiaries – – – – – – (4)
Plus: Goodwill 4 3 33,3 4 3 33,3 9

Headline earnings 1 498 2 134 (29,8) 1 731 2 260 (23,4) 4 040
Translation losses/(gains) reversed 362 (714) >(100,0) 362 (714) >(100,0) (548)

Core operational headline earnings 1 860 1 420 31,0 2 093 1 546 35,4 3 492

Notes

1. The pro forma columns exclude the effect of AC133.
2. The actual column for 2002 includes the effect of AC133.

Audited
Unaudited six months ended Unaudited six months ended Year

31 December 31 December ended
Pro forma1 Pro forma1 Actual2 Actual 30 June

R million 2002 2001 % change 2002 2001 % change 2002

FIRSTRAND BANKING GROUP 12

Balance sheet

Audited
Unaudited at 31 December Unaudited at 31 December at

Pro forma1 Pro forma1 Actual2 Actual 30 June
R million 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002

ASSETS
Cash and short-term funds 21 366 14 371 21 491 14 371 24 643
Derivative financial instruments 33 142 48 810 33 549 48 810 26 139

qualifying for hedging 682
trading 32 867

Advances 181 172 149 044 182 543 150 654 177 211

originated 147 033
held-to-maturity 9 859
available for resale 7 111
trading 18 540

Investment securities and other investments 43 475 52 771 43 481 52 771 44 664

Financial instruments held for trading 25 725
Investment securities 17 756

held-to-maturity 5 469
available for sale 12 287

Non-recourse investments 2 144 – 2 144 – 1 738
Debtors 7 078 4 754 7 070 4 754 3 271
Investment in associated companies 1 680 643 1 680 643 1 169
Property and equipment 3 362 3 370 3 362 3 370 3 412
Deferred taxation asset 1 066 258 933 258 1 253
Intangible assets 294 196 294 196 288

TOTAL ASSETS 294 779 274 217 296 547 275 827 283 788

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS
Liabilities
Deposit and current accounts 202 984 170 658 202 903 170 658 201 404
Non-recourse liabilities 2 144 – 2 144 – 1 738
Short trading positions 17 688 13 078 17 688 13 078 16 799
Derivative financial instruments 31 621 54 229 32 446 54 229 31 525

qualifying for hedging 950
trading 31 496

Post retirement medical liability 966 860 966 860 898
Creditors and accruals 16 531 15 573 16 722 15 573 7 014
Provisions 814 529 814 529 831
Taxation 399 4 399 4 429
Deferred taxation liability 1 779 1 657 1 779 2 041 2 438
Long-term liabilities 3 471 3 201 3 471 3 201 3 217

Total liabilities 278 397 259 789 279 332 260 173 266 293

Outside shareholders’ interest 443 695 443 695 475

Shareholders’ funds

Ordinary share capital 106 106 106 106 106
Share premium 1 332 1 332 1 332 1 332 1 332
Non-distributable reserves 1 280 2 001 2 303 3 227 3 239
Distributable reserves 13 221 10 294 13 031 10 294 12 343

Total equity 15 939 13 733 16 772 14 959 17 020

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 294 779 274 217 296 547 275 827 283 788

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 26 484 24 417 26 484 24 417 27 284

Notes
1. The pro forma columns exclude the effect of AC133.
2. The actual column for 2002 includes the effect of AC133.

FIRSTRAND BANKING GROUP 13

Accounting policies
The financial results of the Banking Group comply in all material respects
with South African statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice
(SA GAAP).

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the previous
year, except for the introduction of AC133.

The Banking Group is the first major South African Bank to comply with
AC133. The application of this statement is expected to result in a
considerable amount of debate following the release of this set of results.